                                                                                                         HOHNER AUTOMAZIONE SRL
52                                                                                                                                                                                             01/99
Series
SM
Mechanics Data
Cover:  Lacquered aluminium
Body: Aluminium
Solid shaft: Stainless steel

Revolution
(Max4.096)
Ordering code
Connections
1 = 9444 Axial
2 = 9444 Radial
Electronics Data
Power supply: from 5 to 24V depends on the electronics circuit
Current consumption: 150/300mA depends on the electronics circuit
Permissible load: 20mA
Frequency: 10KHz (standard in LSB)
Protections: Against short circuit, reversal polarity
Operating Temp.: 0/+60°C
     Outputs
1 = Push-Pull 11/24V
2 = TTL 5V
     Options
0 = None
P = Parity (even and odd )
L = Latch
T = Tristate (only TTL)
SD = Dynamic Strobe
SS = Static Strobe (max 1024)
Shaft
1 = Ø 10mm
3 = Ø 6mm
Encoder inputs are internally connected to logical “ONE”.
Standard configuration:
- Output code GRAY
- increase (UP) clockwise
- High impedance output  (TRI-STATE active)
- LATCH deactivate
Connecting input to logical “ZERO” the configuration change:
- Output code binary ;
- Decrease (UP) anticlockwise;
- True output (TRI-STATE) deactivate;
- LATCH active
     See page 4
Connector 9444
0
Volt
+
Volt
    0
2
     1
2
     2
2
     3
2
     4
2
     5
2
     6
2
     7
2
     8
2
     9
2
     10
2
P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7 P8 P9 P10 P11 P12 P13
    11
2